                                                      November 4, 1998

Diana Hayes

Controller/Property Manager

San Diego Education Association

10393 San Diego Mission Road, Suite 100

San Diego, California  92108-2134

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-242
Dear Ms. Hayes:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the San Diego Education Association regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
, and is based on your letter of September 21, 1998, and our conversation of October 13, 1998.   Since you are merely seeking general guidance regarding the Act’s reporting provisions, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance. 

QUESTION
Would an association’s website containing a political category including information as to who the association endorses, be a reportable expenditure under the Act?

CONCLUSION

The fair market value of the portion of the website containing express advocacy is reportable as an in-kind contribution if it is made at the behest of a candidate.  If the expenditure is not made at the behest of a candidate, it must be reported as an independent expenditure.

FACTS
The San Diego Education Association (“SDEA”), who is the sponsor of the San Diego Education Association Political Action Committee (“SDEA PAC”), is putting together a website.  SDEA intends to include a political category on the website.  The website is SDEA's, not SDEA PAC's, and is designed and intended for members only.  During our conversation of 

October 13, 1998, you further explained that SDEA’s intent is to include under the heading of “political category,” information regarding who SDEA endorses and various other information.


ANALYSIS
Contribution or Expenditure?
A contribution means “a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment . . . unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”  (Government Code Section 82015.)  Furthermore, Section 82015 defines a contribution as an expenditure made at the behest of a candidate unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure.   A payment is made for a political purpose if it is:

  “(1) For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

  (2) Received by or made at the behest of the following or any agent thereof:

  (A) A candidate;

  (B) A controlled committee; . . . 

  (D) An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposed, including, but not limited to, a political action committee established by any membership organization, labor union or corporation.  (Regulation 18215(a).)   

A contribution includes any goods or services received by or behested by a candidate.   (Regulation 18215(b)(3).)   An expenditure is presumed to be made at the behest of a candidate if it is based on information about the candidate’s campaign needs or plans provided to the expending person by the candidate, committee or agents thereof.  (Regulation 18225.7.)

An “independent expenditure” means any expenditure made in connection with “a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in

context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.”  (Section 82031.)    

In this case, the facts as presented in your letter, and in our telephone conversation of October 13, 1998, indicate that SDEA would like to include political information on its website, including its endorsements of candidates and its position regarding ballot measures.  It is also anticipated that the website would include arguments, and express advocacy as to why a particular candidate or measure should be supported or opposed.  Although, the intended audience of this information is the SDEA members, there is no ability to limit a website’s access to only association members.  

Thus, it would appear that the inclusion of the political information on the website is for a political purpose, namely to influence or attempt to influence the votes of SDEA members, as well as anyone else who might access SDEA’s website, and the expense must be reported.

Any costs associated with the inclusion of a political category on SDEA’s website, is a payment made for a political purpose.  If the payment is made at the behest of the candidate, then it is a contribution to that candidate.  If it is not made at the behest of the candidate or in coordination with the candidate, then the payment is an independent expenditure, as defined by Section 82031, which includes an expenditure.
  

Reporting the Contribution or Expenditure.
SDEA is the sponsor of SDEA PAC, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Regulation 18419.  This regulation provides that a sponsor is not a committee within the meaning of Government Code Section 82013, so long as “the sponsored committee reports all contributions and expenditures made in support of the committee by the sponsor.”  (Regulation 18419(c)(2).)   Thus, SDEA will not qualify as a committee, so long as SDEA PAC reports the expenditures made by SDEA allocated to the political category on its website. 

Valuation of the Payment.
The value of an in-kind contribution is the fair market value of the goods or services donated.  The fair market value is whatever it would cost the candidate to obtain the same or similar goods or services on the open market.  (Miller Advice Letter, No. I-96-243.)  However, if the payment is an independent expenditure, then the amount of the reportable expenditure, includes all costs attributable to the communication.  (Regulation 18225(b)(3)(A).)  Under either situation, only the allocated costs of producing and maintaining the political category of the website need to be reported.   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Amy Bisson Holloway

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:ABH:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)


�  An expenditure is any payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear that it is not made for a political purpose.  (Government Code Section 82025.)





